Form PTO 1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

09-08-1999



U.S. Dept. of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

copy thereof. 101137	108
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
COMDIAL CORPORATION	Name: PHILIPS ELECTRONIOS M. V.
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Ltd Partnership X Corporation-State of Delaware Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Internal Address: Street Address: Groenewoudseweg 1
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Eindhoven State: Zip
X AssignmentMerger Security AgreementChange of Name Other Execution Date: June 18, 1997 & July 31, 1997 (effective on June 18, 1997)	Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation- of The NETHERLANDS Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: XYes No (Destinations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional names(s) & Address(es) attached? _ Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional Numbers Attached? Yes	1,240,941 (GENIE) X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Philips Electronics North America	involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: Philips Electronics North America Corporation	involved:
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Philips Electronics North America Corporation Internal Address:	involved:
City: Tarrytown State: Nould be mailed: Name: Philips Electronics North America Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 580 White Plains Road	involved:
City: Tarrytown State: Nould be mailed: Name: Philips Electronics North America Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 580 White Plains Road	involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to Deposit Account 8. Deposit Account Number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page paying by deposit account)
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Philips Electronics North America Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 580 White Plains Road City: Tarrytown State: NY Zip: 10591 DO NOT US	involved:
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Philips Electronics North America Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 580 White Plains Road City: Tarrytown State: NY Zip: 10591 DO NOT Us 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregon	involved:
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Philips Electronics North America Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 580 White Plains Road City: Tarrytown State: NY Zip: 10591 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregotopy is a true copy of the original document. JACK D. SLOBOD	involved:
Name: Philips Electronics North America Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 580 White Plains Road City: Tarrytown State: NY Zip: 10591 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregotopy is a true copy of the original document. JACK D. SLOBOD Name of Person Signing	involved:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

1240941 00000363 141270

Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481

09/07/1999 MTHAI1

40.00 CH

15

TRADEMARK REEL: 001954 FRAME: 0135

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Trademark Registration

MARK:

GENIE

REGISTRATION NO.: 1,240,941

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V. (fka PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V.), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Netherlands, the registrant for the above-identified trademark registration, hereby revokes all previous Powers of Attorney to prosecute this application and appoints Jack D. Slobod, Ernestine C. Bartlett, Michael E. Marion, Jack E. Haken and Algy Tamoshunas, members of the Bar of the State of New York, with offices at PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION, 580 WHITE PLAINS ROAD. TARRYTOWN, NEW YORK, 10591, Telephone (914) 332-0222, its attorneys, to transact, with full power of substitution and revocation, all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with this application.

ALL COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO:

PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION 580 WHITE PLAINS ROAD TARRYTOWN, NEW YORK, 10591

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Jack D. Slobod, whose postal address is PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION, 580 WHITE PLAINS ROAD, TARRYTOWN, NEW YORK, 10591, is hereby designated as applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V.

me: A. Westerlaken

Title: General Secretary

Dated: August 30, 1999

1

ATTORNEY REFERENCE NUMBER: 28.GEN.0001

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR represents that it has registered and used and has not previously licensed, transferred or assigned the "GENIE" trademark in the United States as detailed on the attached Schedule A (the "TRADEMARK") as the successor in interest from Comdial Consumer Communications Corporation.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in, to and under said TRADEMARK and the good will of the business symbolized by the TRADEMARK.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR has sold assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK on an "as is" basis and the good will of the business symbolized by the TRADEMARK, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the TRADEMARK is granted or renewed as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if the assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the TRADEMARK with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR agrees to assist ASSIGNEE after the assignment by executing all documents reasonably necessary for ASSIGNEE to effectuate the assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees that it will cease using the TRADEMARK for the goods and services of the registration detailed on Schedule A and for related, or confusingly similar goods and services.

COMDIAL CORPORATION

Dated: 6/18/97 Slate of Virginia Courty of alberrarle	By: Wayne R. Wilver Title Senior V. P.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN	
to before me this 18 th day	
of <u>June</u> , 1997	
Notary Public Thy Commission expires 7/31/97	
The army in superes 7/31/9	9
y Critiques Ceg	PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V.
Dated:	By: Name Title
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN	V
to before me this 314h day	Jan HERPEN
of July , 1997	
Mr. C.A. voin Herpen Notary Public	E DHOVE S
Just plat	auf

. 1.

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES

GENIE

Registration No.1,240,941

Registered on June 7, 1983

TRADEMARK REEL: 001954 FRAME: 0139

ľ